
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask for  Martin Elliott 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 16 April 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 at 4.00 pm 
in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1.  

  
Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Leisure, Sport and Culture Activities Scrutiny Project Group Progress 
Report (Pages 3 - 28) 
 
4:05 – 4:25pm 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan and Notices of Urgent Decisions (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
4:25 – 4:30pm 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
4:30 – 4:45pm 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

6.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 
4:45 – 4:50pm 
 

7.  
  
Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
(Pages 51 - 52) 
 
4:50 – 4:55pm 
 

8.  
  
Minutes (Pages 53 - 64) 
 
4:55 – 5pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager  
 
  



 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Enterprise and Wellbeing  
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Interim Report of  

Leisure, Sport and Culture 
Activities  

Scrutiny Project Group  
 
  

 
 
         
 
 
 
Date: April 2015 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



DRAFT (Rev. 8.04.15) 

 2 

PROJECT GROUP MEMBERS: 

 

 
Lead Member 

 
Councillor Flood 

 
Group Members 
 
 

 
Councillor Bradford 
Councillor Callan 
Councillor Clarke 
Councillor Elliott 
Councillor Miles 
Councillor D Stone 
  

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report summarises the work of the Leisure, Sport and Culture 
Activities Project Group to date, identifies ongoing issues for further 
consideration in 2015/16 and seeks the approval of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of the Group’s proposed 
continuing work in 2015/16. 

 
1.2 The role of this Project Group evolved from the Project Group set up 

in 2013 to look at the implementation of the decision to build a new 
sports and leisure centre on the Queens Park Annexe site and to 
provide ongoing monitoring of the project through to delivery and 
evaluation of the project. 

 
2. REASONS FOR THE REVIEW AND LINK TO PRIORITIES 
 
2.1 The original Project Group’s review looking at the development of the 

new sports and leisure centre aligned with the 2013/14 Corporate 
Plan Aim 5: 

 
 “Healthier and Active Community – Participation in Sport and 

Recreation, especially in hard to reach Groups and the quality of our 
Leisure Centres will have improved.” 

 
2.2 In October 2014 the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

approved a broadened scope for the Project Group to look at the 
development of key strategies for: 

 

 Parks and Open Spaces 

 Playing Pitches 

Page 4



DRAFT (Rev. 8.04.15) 

 3 

 Sports Facilities, including new Queens Park Leisure Centre 

 Community Sport and Physical Activity 
 
all of which will support the Council’s Local Plan Core Strategy (2011–
31) and contribute to the Council’s overarching Health and Wellbeing 
strategic portfolio. 
 

2.3 This broadened scope aligns with the following elements of the 
Council’s updated Corporate Plan for 2015-19: 
 
Vision – ‘Putting our Communities first’ 
 
Priority – ‘To improve the quality of life for local people’ 
 
Objective – ‘To improve the health and wellbeing of people in 
Chesterfield Borough’. 
  

 
3. INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee approve the ongoing work of the Project Group in respect 
of: 

 The continuing monitoring of the construction, transfer to and 
the operation of the new leisure centre facilities; 

 the development of the Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy as detailed in the proposed scope document attached 
at Appendix B. 

3.2 It is also recommended that, when monitoring the implementation of 
the previous recommendations in respect of the Playing Pitches, the 
Parks and Open Spaces and the Sports Facilities strategies, the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee consider the impact and 
effectiveness of integrated working across different service areas and 
teams in delivering the strategies. 

3.3 In the event of recommendation 3.2 above being accepted by the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, that a recommendation 
be made to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to: 

 consider undertaking an evaluation of the impact and 
effectiveness of integrated working across different service 
areas and teams more widely across the Council;  

Page 5



DRAFT (Rev. 8.04.15) 

 4 

 recommend to the Cabinet that this be undertaken working 
jointly with Cabinet. 

 focusing on the potential for integrated and added value outcomes.  

3.4      Furthermore, it is recommended that the Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee consider the potential for further use of ongoing, 
‘real time scrutiny’ reviews as a method for supportive and 
constructive scrutiny engagement in the future. 

3.5 In the event of recommendation 3.4 above being accepted by the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, that a recommendation 
be made to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to 
consider the potential for further use of this ongoing scrutiny 
approach, focusing on the potential for integrated and added value 
outcomes. 

 
4. REVIEW APPROACH 
 
4.1 Development of New Leisure Centre 
 
4.1.1 The original Project Group’s review looking at the development of the 

new sports and leisure centre had concluded that there had been 
robust adherence to the Council’s obj
[...]
 in consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and 
the Sports and Leisure Manager.  (Copy of scope document attached 
at Appendix B) 

 
5.5 Any further reports and/or recommendations arising from the Project 

Group’s continuing review in 2015/16 will be presented to the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee for consideration and to Cabinet as 
necessary.   

 
 

6. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

6.1 The Project Group acknowledges the contribution to its work of 
Members and officers, recognising that this has taken place in the 
context of an ongoing review running alongside the development of 
strategies and an ongoing major construction project. 

 
6.2 The Group has found this ‘real time scrutiny’ method of working to be 

valuable and has appreciated the openness demonstrated by those it 
has worked with, enabling close working relationships to be 
developed. It feels that it has been able to provide a useful ‘sounding 
board’ for issues, helping to achieve a constructive approach to 
problem solving. 

 
6.3 It is particularly grateful to the following for their input to its work: 
 

Page 12



DRAFT (Rev. 8.04.15) 

 11 

 Councillor Amanda Serjeant, Executive Member for Leisure 

 Mick Blythe, Sports and Leisure Manager 

 Councillor John Burrows 

 Barry Dawson, Head of Finance 

 Leigh Pratt, Procurement Officer 

 Chesterfield College 

 James McDermott and David Johnson, Project Managers, 
Morgan Sindall 

 Brian Offiler and Donna Cairns, Committee and Scrutiny 
Coordinators 

 
 

7. INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 It is recommended that the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee approve the ongoing work of the Project Group in respect 
of: 

 The continuing monitoring of the construction, transfer to and 
the operation of the new leisure centre facilities; 

 the development of the Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy as detailed in the proposed scope document attached 
at Appendix B. 

7.2 It is also recommended that, when monitoring the implementation of 
the previous recommendations in respect of the Playing Pitches, the 
Parks and Open Spaces and the Sports Facilities strategies, the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee consider the impact and 
effectiveness of integrated working across different service areas and 
teams in delivering the strategies. 

7.3 In the event of recommendation 7.2 above being accepted by the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, that a recommendation 
be made to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to: 

 consider undertaking an evaluation of the impact and 
effectiveness of integrated working across different service 
areas and teams more widely across the Council;  

 recommend to the Cabinet that this be undertaken working 
jointly with Cabinet. 

  

Page 13



DRAFT (Rev. 8.04.15) 

 12 

7.4      In the event of recommendations 7.2 and 7.3 above being accepted 
by the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, that a 
recommendation be made to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum and the Cabinet to undertake a joint evaluation of both the 
impact and effectiveness of integrated working across different 
service areas and teams and of this working approach for pre-
decision scrutiny, focusing on the potential for integrated and added 
value outcomes.  

 

7.5 In the event of recommendation 3.4 above being accepted by the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, that a recommendation 
be made to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to 
consider the potential for further use of this ongoing scrutiny 
approach, focusing on the potential for integrated and added value 
outcomes. 

 

 

Page 14



APPENDIX B 

30.03.15 

Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Scrutiny Project Group on  
Leisure, Sport & Culture Activities 

 
Scope / Brief on  

COMMUNITY SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
STRATEGY 

 
 

Group Members : 
 

Councillors Flood, Bradford, Callan, Clarke, Elliott, 
Miles, David St
[...]
 the agreement of Members and Officers, the 
questionnaire would be made available to staff in early March with a 
deadline for completion of 3 weeks.  Unfortunately this coincided with 

Page 26



APPENDIX A 

 9 

the staff survey circulated by the Chief Executive and it was felt that 
this would have a negative impact on the number of questionnaires 
being returned therefore the proposed leisure survey did not take 
place.  

 
5. EVIDENCE AND RESEARCH  
 
5.1 Evidence gathered to support the review work includes: 

 

 New Sport and Leisure Facilities Scoping Document  

 Interviews with consultants (Deloittes) 

 Interviews with officers including Head of Environment and the 
Sports and Leisure Manager 

 Interview with Procurement Officer relating to the appointment 
of Consultants. 

 Consideration of the Covenant relating to Queens Park Annexe  

 Scrutiny of the Feasibility Study  

 Consideration of the Cabinet Report and its recommendations 

 Comparison of similar projects including visits to other leisure 
sites and research of other councils via their websites. 

 Review how the public were consulted 

 Review of how staff were consulted and compiling staff 
questionnaire to establish their views 

 

6. INTERIM RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 In order to inform future projects and decision making the Project 

Group recommends: 
 

6.1.1 That the best practice guidance and principles for community 
engagement, as highlighted in the Council’s Community Engagement 
Strategy are considered throughout the life of projects including pre-
decision consultation.  

6.1.2 That where possible and appropriate, pre-consultation dialogue takes 
place with key stakeholders. This may include Community 
Assemblies, service users, special interest groups, employees etc. 
particularly for major projects and decisions.  

6.1.3 That for projects impacting on employees a strong and sustained 
internal communications and engagement plan is developed which 
includes a v
[...]
ppropriate Scrutiny Committee (see below), to 
explain how the guidance and support for engagement activity, 
including pre-consultation, has been strengthened and to share 
examples of engagement plans.  

5.0  SCRUTINY MONITORING / WORK PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 

5.1  The recommendations at Section 3 above resulted from the work of 
the (originally named) Scrutiny Project Group on New Leisure 
Facilities, which falls within the work programme remit of this scrutiny 
committee (Enterprise and Wellbeing).    

5.2  The recommendations generated however also relate to a council wide 
/ corporate approach to consultation and engagement, not solely that 
of the Leisure Service.  And going forwards it is proposed that some 
scrutiny monitoring of progress of the corporate elements be 
undertaken by the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee which has the remit for consultation / engagement and 
organisational matters. 

5.3  It is suggested, for continuity, that the business item remain on the 
work programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, 
for monitoring of the relevant Leisure Service elements.  And it is also 
suggested it be included on the work programme of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee for monitoring of 
those corporate elements falling within the remit of that committee.    

5.4  However Members should also note that the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum does have a remit for scrutiny of 
corporate matters including corporate policy, resources and 
performance matters, but not specifically consultation and engagement 
though this could be considered to be a corporate policy.     

5.5  The Forum does also have a role, when needed, to help co-ordinate 
scrutiny work programme business, and Members may wish to seek a 
view from the Forum regarding the allocation of this item of business. 

6.0  CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1  There are no risk, financial, legal or equalities consideratio
[...]
14) Housing 

5 02.02.16 
 

Allotments Strategy Annual progress reports received 
16.01.14 and 05.02.15. 

E&W (19.04.12) Environment 

6 02.02.16 
TBC 

Sport and Leisure 
Strategies Review 

Initial report received 07.11.13. 
Various strategies developed.  
Report on executive review 
requested for February 2016.  
 

E&W (05.02/15) Leisure, 
Culture & 
Tourism 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by E&W 05.02.15        Page 2 of 2 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 
 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Executive 
Responsibility 

 
Scrutiny Project Groups (SPG) : 

7 Every 
meeting. 

Leisure, Sport and 
Culture Activities SPG  
Sub Group on 
Community Sport and 
Physical Activity 

Agreed 02.10.14.  Pending 
commencement. 

E&W (02.10.14) Leisure, 
Culture & 
Tourism / 
Environment 

8  Taxi Subsidy  Agreed 16.01.14 / Placed on hold 
05.02.15.    

E&W (16.01.14) Environment 

 
Items Pending Reschedule or Removal 

9  Dog Fouling SPG final report received/approved 
E&W 05.02.15. Pending submission 
to Cabinet. 

E&W (31.07.14)  Environment 

  New Business Items Proposed : 

             None. 
 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form can be 
included in the work programme.[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = 
Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.  TBC = to be confirmed.  KD = Forward Plan Key Decision]  (Next meeting date is 2 June 2015).  

P
age 52



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th February, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Dyke 

Flood 
 
Innes 

Councillors Hawksworth+ 

 

Donna Cairns, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Peter Corke, Sustainability Officer ++ 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
 
+ Attended for items 58 – 62. 
++ Attended for items 58- 60. 
 

58  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

59  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradford, Callan, 
Gibson and Lang.  
 

60  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - ALLOTMENTS 
STRATEGY  
 
The Sustainability Officer presented a report on the progress made on the 
implementation of the Allotment Strategy 2012-2016. 
 
There were five objectives which were monitored via an Action Plan: 

 To cultivate the improved management of the Council’s allotment 
sites 

 To promote allotments as a benefit for the whole community 

 To highlight the role that allotments play in developing a more 
sustainable environment, encouraging biodiversity and conservation 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

2 
 
 

 To develop a health agenda for allotments, focusing on benefits, in 
terms of improving health in the borough 

 To review existing provision of allotments in Chesterfield and to 
seek to identify area of potential future allotment provision 

 
The Sustainability Officer reported that the majority of the actions had 
now been implemented and the vast majority of the sites were being 
managed very well. 
 
Inspections of the allotment sites had taken place in 2014 and there were 
follow-up visits planned for sites where asbestos had been identified. 
Members queried whether there was to be a regular schedule of 
inspections of the asbestos. The Sustainability Officer advised that these 
visits were follow-ups to the initial inspections to gather accurate 
information on where asbestos was located and its condition, as required 
under EU legislation. He advised that asbestos was safe if it was intact 
and could be left in place or taken, dou
[...]
to 
generate income. The Sustainability Officer advised that the general 
policy was that up to five poultry could be kept on an allotment and the 
site was not to be used for commercial purposes. Charitable or social 
enterprise schemes may be allowed to keep more poultry and to generate 
income. It was discussed that charitable or social enterprise schemes 
could promote community involvement and social interaction. 
 
The Committee also discussed whether there was potential for surplus 
produce from allotments to be shared with other community 
organisations. The Sustainability Officer advised that there does not tend 
to be much surplus produce as this would usually be shared amongst the 
community already. 
 
The Committee thanked the Sustainability Officer for presenting the report 
and answering the Committee’s questions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the progress made on the implementation of the strategy be 

supported. 
 

(2) That a further progress report be received in 12 months.  
 

61  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP REPORT ON DOG FOULING  
 
The Scrutiny Project Group Report and Recommendations on dog fouling 
were presented by Councillor Innes, the Project Group leader. 
 

Page 55



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

4 
 
 

The review of the Council’s work on dog fouling was proposed after 
concerns were raised by members of the public through the Community 
Assemblies.  
 
The Project Group had reviewed the current service provision and its 
effectiveness along with how the service communicates with local 
residents. The Group met with the Environmental Health Manager, the 
Senior Environmental Health Officer, the Dog Control Officer, the 
Communications and Marketing Manager, the Executive Member and the 
Assistant Executive Member for Environment and the Assistant Executive 
Member for Housing. 
 
The Project Group also sought feedback from all Community Assembly 
members on their views on the issue of dog fouling in their area and the 
service provided by the Coun
[...]
e 
to review their commitment to the partnership. 
 
The group would be looking at how to measure the outcomes targeted as 
part of the investment in new sports facilities. 

Page 60



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

9 
 
 

 
A written report on the group’s work would be provided at the 
Committee’s meeting in April 2015. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Taxi Subsidy Project Group be discontinued. 
 

63  
  

FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICES OR URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. There were no Notices of Urgent 
Decisions published since the last meeting. 
 
The Fees and Charges for Sport and Leisure (Indoor Facilities) item was 
queried as to how this related to the reviews carried out by the Leisure, 
Sport and Cultural Activities Project Group. The Policy and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that this was a separate report for the annual setting of 
the fees and charges.  
 
RESOLVED – 

 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
64  

  
SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of approved 
Scrutiny recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the update be noted.  

 
(2) That a progress report on the implementation of the 

recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group on Leisure, Sport 
and Culture Activities be added to the agenda for the next 
Committee meeting. 

 
65  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer advised that the corporate review of 
Overview and Scrutiny was progressing well. The first stage was 

Page 61



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

10 
 
 

completed and the findings would be reported to the Project Board on 25 
February 2015 before the next stage would be started.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

66  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator reported that the Housing 
Services Manager – Customer Division was expecting a report on the 
outcomes of the consultation on the housing allocations policy to be 
submitted to Cabinet not before May 2015.  
 
The Housing Services Manager – Customer Division had also advised 
that the Careline Consortium proposals were still progressing and 
negotiations were still on-going with Derbyshire County Council and two 
other district councils.  
 
It was discussed that if a report on the Housing Allocations Policy was to 
be taken back to Cabinet before the next scheduled meeting of this 
Committee, a special meeting could be convened or the next scheduled 
meeting could be rescheduled to an earlier date.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) To confirm that items on the Work Programme be approved subject 

to agreed changes. 
 
(2) That the Housing Allocations Policy item be added to the agenda for 

the next Committee meeting.  
 

(3) That the Housing Accommodation and Support Budget and Older 
Peoples Services be added to the agenda for the next Committee 
meeting. 
 

(4) That a progress report on the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group on Leisure, Sport 

Page 62



E&WBSC 05.02.15 

11 
 
 

and Culture Activities be added to the agenda for the next 
Committee meeting. 

 
(5) That the next interim report of the Scrutiny Project Group on 

Leisure, Sport and Culture Activities be added to the agenda of the 
next Committee meeting. 
 

(6) That the Careline Consortium item be considered in June 2015. 
 

(7) That the Allotments Strategy be rescheduled for a progress report in 
12 months. 
 

(8) That the Playing Pitch Strategy, Sports Facilities Strategy and the 
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy items be rescheduled for 
progress reports on their implementation in 12 months. 
 

(9) That the Street Scene Improvement Plan be removed from the 
Work Programme. 

 
(10) That the Scrutiny Project Group work on dog fouling be concluded 

and added to the monitoring schedule for progress reports in 12 
months. 
 

(11) That the Scrutiny Project Group on Taxi Subsidy be removed from 
the Work Programme.  
 

67  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18 December 
2014 were presented.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Leisure, Sport and Culture Activities Scrutiny Project Group Progress Report
	Scope Document - Community Sports and Physical Activity Strategy
	New Leisure Facilities Report (Final - Aug. 2014)

	4 Forward Plan and Notices of Urgent Decisions
	5 Scrutiny Monitoring
	Report on Monitoring Work Programme

	7 Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23rd April, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Flood 

 
Gibson 
Serjeant + 
 

 
 
Mick Blythe, Sports and Leisure Manager + 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Elliott, Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
 
+ Attended for Minute No.70 
 

68  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

69  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bradford and Callan.  
 

70  
  

LEISURE, SPORT AND CULTURE ACTIVITIES SCRUTINY PROJECT 
GROUP PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Councillor Flood, the lead member on the Leisure, Sport and Cultural 
Activities project group presented to the committee a progress report on 
the group’s work so far with further recommendations. The Executive 
Member for Leisure and the Sports and Leisure Manager also attended.  
 
The Executive Member for Leisure noted that the project group and its 
work had been an excellent example of how Scrutiny can positively 
improve the implementation of projects and that it was an excellent 
example of best practice for Scrutiny work. The Executive member also 
praised the project group on the thoroughness of how it had consulted 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

2 
 
 

with all stakeholders involved in the building of the new Queen’s Park 
Sports Centre.  
 
The Sports and Leisure Manager also noted how effectively and 
constructively Scrutiny members had worked on the Leisure, Sport and 
Cultural Activities project group in working with officers and other 
stakeholders, and that the group had provided a great example of 
Scrutiny by adding value to a project and its implementation. 
 
The lead member of the project group, Councillor Flood advised that due 
to the length of time since an update was last provided to the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, and with many members due to retire 
it was a good time to present a progress report on the project group’s 
progress so far. The report summarised the work of the Leisure, Sport 
and Culture Activities Project Group to date, identified on-going issues for 
further consideration in 2015/16 and sought approval for the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of the Group’s proposed continuing 
work in 2015/16.  

 
Councillor Flood commended the excellent work of the Sports and Leisure 
Manager, Morgan Sindall, the Executive Member for Leisure, project 
group members and Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator, Brian Offiler on 
their excellent work in making the project group and their work a success. 
The Sports and Leisure Manager also noted that the project group 
assisted in keeping officers focused on the delivery of the project and that 
the project group had also facilitated effective communication between 
members and officers.  
 
Members noted that by having Scrutiny involvement from the start of a 
project, rather than by looking at a project retrospectively had been a 
productive way of working and that it had enabled members to be 
involved and impacting in the implementation of projects, rather than just 
reviewing how a project had been implemented.   
 
Members thanked Councillor Flood for presenting the report and the 
Executive Member for Leisure and the Sports and Leisure Manager for 
attending.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. To approve the on-going work of the Project Group in respect of: 
 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

3 
 
 

 The continuing monitoring of the construction, transfer to and the 
operation of the new leisure centre facilities; and 

 

 the development of the Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy as detailed in the proposed scope document attached at 
Appendix B of the report. 

 
 

2. That when monitoring the implementation of previous 
recommendations in respect of the Playing Pitches, the Parks and 
Open Spaces and the Sports Facilities strategies, the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee also considers the impact and 
effectiveness of integrated working across different service areas 
and teams in delivering the strategies. 
 

3. That a recommendation be made to the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum to: 

 

 consider undertaking an evaluation of the impact and effectiveness 
of integrated working across different service areas and teams more 
widely across the Council, focusing on the potential for integrated 
and added value outcomes; and 
 

 recommend to the Cabinet that this evaluation be undertaken 
working jointly with Cabinet. 
 

4. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider the 
potential for further use of this ongoing scrutiny approach, focusing 
on the potential for integrated and added value outcomes. 

 
71  

  
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICES OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. There had been no Notices of Urgent 
Decisions published since the last meeting. 
 
Regarding key decision 504 on the Housing Allocations Policy report 
scheduled for Cabinet on 21 April, it was asked why the report had not 
been brought to this meeting as scheduled in the committee’s work 
programme.  It was reported the Housing Manager had explained there 
was no new information that warranted a further report to scrutiny 
following the consultation on the proposed policy changes, and the Chair 
had agreed the item not be included on the agenda.  



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

4 
 
 

RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

2. That a progress report on the new Housing Allocations Policy be 
requested and circulated to members.  

 
72  

  
SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the implementation of 
Cabinet approved Scrutiny recommendations, from the Leisure Sport and 
Cultural Activities project group, reference EW5 on the monitoring form.  
 
Regarding those same recommendations, the report also provided 
options for monitoring programme management, as it was considered the 
monitoring of their implementation crossed the remits of this committee  
the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee, and 
possibly the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  It was also 
reported that the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum had a work 
allocation co-ordination role and may have a view. 
 
The Committee noted that items reference EW5(d) and EW4 on the 
monitoring form were due for progress reports at the June meeting; and 
that items reference EW3 and EW2 were due for progress reports at the 
July meeting.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the overall monitoring programme be agreed. 
 

2. That items scheduled for progress reports to the June and July 
meetings be noted, pending possible cancellation of the June 
meeting.    
 

3. That the progress report in relation to Leisure Services be noted. 
 

4. That the matter of monitoring remits in relation to the Leisure Sport 
and Cultural Activities project group reference EW5, be referred to 
the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum for a view. 

  
 
 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

5 
 
 

73  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer advised that the corporate review of 
Overview and Scrutiny was progressing. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

74  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme and those items 
programmed for its next meeting.  It was noted there were currently 
meetings scheduled for both June and July and items due for monitoring 
were scheduled for both meetings.   
 
Also reported were recommendations from the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum held 19 March, for the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to consider appointing project groups in 
relation to developing the town centre, and increasing the supply and 
quality of housing.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 

2. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum’s 
recommendations be noted for further consideration at the next 
meeting. 
 

3. That a progress report on the Careline Consortium be requested 
and circulated to members. 
 

4. That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer contacts the Housing Services 
Manager, Customer division regarding the scheduling of the report 
on the Careline Consortium to determine whether this item should 
be on the agenda for the June meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  

 
5. That the Chair be requested in consultation with the Policy and 

Scrutiny Officer, to determine the business agenda for the next 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23.04.15 

6 
 
 

meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and 
whether the 2 June meeting should be cancelled.  

 
75  

  
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5 February, 2015 
were presented. The Chair also thanked retiring members for their 
contribution to the work of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


